
Federal Emergency Management Agency 
Washington, D.C. 20472 

MAR Ig 
Ms. Kathy Halvey Gibson, Chief 
Emergency Preparedness and 

Health Physics Section 
Operator Licensing, Human Factors 

And Plant Support Branch 
Division of Inspection Program Management 
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation 
Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Washington, D.C. 20555-0001 

Dear Ms. Gibson: 

This letter is in response to your request dated February 7, 2002, concerning an individual's 

concerns regarding evacuation plans for Forked River Beach Community, which is within the 

10-mile emergency planning zone of the Oyster Creek Nuclear Power Generating Station 

(NPGS).  

The Regional Assistance Committee Chair of FEMA Region II has provided the enclosed 

documents that reflect Region II's assessment of the adequacy of the Beach Boulevard 

evacuation route in the Forked River Beach Community.  

Based on the enclosed documentation, we support Region II's conclusion that the Ocean 

County's Radiological Emergency Preparedness Plans in the State of New Jersey for the plume 

exposure emergency planning zone around the Oyster Creek NPGS are adequate.  

I trust the enclosed documentation is responsive to your request. Please contact Pat Tenorio of 

my staff at (202) 646-2870, should you have questions or require additional information.  

Sincerely, 

Vanessa E. Quinn 
Chief 
Radiological Emergency Preparedness Branch

Enclosures
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MEMORANDUM FOR: Vanessa E. Quinn, Chief 
Radiological Emergency Preparedness Branch 

FROM: Brian Hasemann /.  
Acting RAC Chair 3.  
FEMA Region 1I 

DATE: March 7, 2002 

sUBJECT; Response to the NRC request for information on the Ocean County 
REP Plan for the Oyster Creek Nuclear Power Generation Station in 
the event of an evacuation of the Forked River Beach Community 

The purpose of this memorandum is to answer the questions raised in a concerned individual's 
letter that was forwarded to the Nuclear Regulatory Commission ( NRC ) for a response on 
evacuation planning for the community of Forked River Beach ( Emergency Response Planning 
Area # I ) located in Lacey Township, in Ocean County, New Jersey.  

The first issue raised concerns tWo bridges on the evacuation route that must be crossed while 
traveling west on Beach Boulevard to reach the main evacuation route of State Route 9 to 
proceed to a reception center. In the event of a traffic impediment or traffic flow problems on any 
of the bridges during an evacuation as a result of a radiological emergency, or be it from a 
hurricane or a nor'easter, the responsibility to clear traffic impediments in any event belongs to 
the Lacey Township Police Department. If additional resources are needed to assist the Lacey 
Township Police Department in the removal of traffic impediments, help can be requested from 
the New Jersey State Police, the Ocean County Road Department, and local Volunteer Fire 
Departments. Since this is an evacuation route as identified in the Ocean County REP Plan, as it 
is in other emergency preparedness plans for natural hazards, any impediments effecting this 
evacuation route would be responded to immediately and on a priority basis.  

The second issue raised by the concerned individual is the use and access to a road for emergency 
purposes that runs through an old farm that is now on land owned by the Utility, AmerGen 
Energy Company. AmcrGen has agreed to make the roadway available for use as an emergency 
access road for emergency evacuation only, as stated in a letter dated October 30, 2001, from the 
Utility, to the Mayor of Lacey Township, Ronald Sterling. A copy of this letter is attached as well



as other correspondence relating to this subject.  

If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please call me at ( 212 ) 680 - 3689.  

Attachments



OC COMMULNICATIONS 6091 O5609 971 4015

An Exelonlr~1t1fSh Friary C~oMpanyArmprCciv rmargy COPfy IJL 

OystfeT crerk 
IJ5 IRlAft~ 2 59%±4-h 
j2.Q milt2 P.M 

orotPvar N) 18731-0398

I

IOctober 30. 2001 

,Rfna1d Starting, Macyor 
Tom~sJup Of Lacey 
818 Lacey Road 
F orked fliverF. 1VJ 08731 

Dear Mr. Sterlling, 

This~ letter is afrtijow-uip to tile letter dated October 5. 2001 requesting Mir. Dearegrurio "Y 
help regarding the em~ergency acreys road which croxjes Finvninger'T Fapm.  

As sratad in rthe febrriary 17, 2000 letter, A~merGen recognizes the beniefif thlat ~4is woold 
proi'ie ro the rnonrmmty. Mrt, DeGregorio was pleased to inform. you lthar Am.CrGeyn 
wqrz d honor, the rihrittof-way aeasc filar am, carrently in effect for Your risc of these 
areas. Therefore. you have pernzissrion to allow yomr Departmenet of Public Works 
persornnv, eo conqpIere thr rrecessary mwntexenance on. the emdrgency access road and to 
in~stall a sign stating~ ?*-of Isor emergency evacuo~tIon Only.  

Please con~tat~ Debra Pinapsa Sr. Commrinuicitions Represenrgtive prior to your persontil 
condcmcting this work so that the proper ,noeqkiations, and clearance5 cart be ,a~ 

Thank you for your time and arrention regardIng this marrer. 7f you should haefl*rther 
quecifonS regarding this mnafter, please feeffree to contact ma at (609) 971-2180.  

Debre Z~ynn P'ianoz

10/31 L01 15:41 NO,320 02/02 

AmerGenl


